UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

USING VISUAL AIDS AS AN
EFFECTIVE METHOD TO IMPRCOVE
STUDENTS’ VOCABULARY
RETAINMENT

ZAHARAH BINTI MOHAMAD TAIB

Dissertation submitted
for the degree of
Bachelor of Education (Primary Education}

With Honours

Facuity of Education

December 2015



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Alhamdulillah, Thank God, I am thankful to the Almighty for the grace.

I would like to express my special thankfulness and appreciation to my
EDU650 Academic Supervisor, Miss Juliana Binti Mohd Nor for who gave me lots of
contribution and suggestions. Her encouragement, guidance with patient, support and
motivation help me to complete this research.

My warm thank you to my headmaster of Sekolah Kebangsaan Gong Badak,
Sekolah Kluster Kecemerlangan, Mr. Kamal bin Abdullah and the entire administrator
for giving me the chance and the permission for me to use all the facilities and
equipment in completing my research. My special thanks also to my colleagues for
their cooperation and support. Special thanks also go to my course-mates who always
shares information, ideas and knowledge in the course of completing this research.

Last but not least, special thanks to my family. Their prayer for me and their
understanding has made my work better. Thanks to my beloved husband, Mr.
Suhairulmizam bin Ghazali who gave me support, ideas and cooperation on this
research. Thank you to all those directly or indirectly involved with this research.

iii



Abstract

The purpose of this study is to examine the effectiveness of using visual aids to
enhance students vocabulary knowledge. The sample of the study included 30 pupils
of Year 5 Abu Hurairah Class of Sekolah Kebangsaan Gong Badak, Kuala
Terengganu that were chosen based on a convenient sampling method. Questionnaires
were distribute to get demographic information about the background of pupils and
to access students’ perceived vocabulary learning difficulty. Next, pre-test and post-
test were conducted after a period of intervention which was conducted to determine
the effect of the visual aids on participants’ viocabulary knowledge. The researcher
carried out ten lesson plan for the intervention experiment. The result of this research
shows that vocabulary knowledge of the pupils increase from as low as 30% (pre-test)
to a high of 80% (post-test). This study showed that the visual aids have successfully
helped the students to enhance their English vocabulary knowledge.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Abstrak

Table of content

List of Tables and Figures

CHAPTER 1 — INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Statement of the problem
1.3 Significance of the research

CHAPTER 2- RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
2.1 Purpose of the Research
2.2 Research Question

CHAPTER 3- LITERATURE REVIEW
3.0- Introduction
3.1 Vocabulary Knowledge

3.2 Vocabulary Acquisition

3.3 Vocabulary Problems

3.4 Teaching Vocabulary
3.4.1 Incidental Acquisition
3.4.2 Direct Study
3.4.2.1 Visual Aids Methodology

iii

v

vi

ix

[V, VS )

10
11

12
13
15
15
16

vi



3.5 Different Types of Visuals

CHAPTER 4- LIMITATION
4.0 Limitation

4.1 Summary

3.5.1 PowerPoint

3.5.2 Flash cards

3.5.3 Video (DVD or VHS)

3.5.4 White or Black Board

3.5.5 Picture Cards

3.5.6 Wall picture and Wall Chartl
OF THE RESEARCH

CHAPTER 5- RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

5.0 Introduction

5.1 Research Design

5.2 Sample Size

5.3 Research Instruments

5.3.1 Questionnaires

5.3.2 Pre- Test and Post —Test

5.4 Intervention

5.5 Data Collection

5.6 Data Analysis

5.7 Summary

16
17
17
18
18
19

20
21

22
22

25

26
27
27
40
40
41

vii



