# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# USING VISUAL AIDS AS AN EFFECTIVE METHOD TO IMPROVE STUDENTS' VOCABULARY RETAINMENT

### ZAHARAH BINTI MOHAMAD TAIB

Dissertation submitted

for the degree of

Bachelor of Education (Primary Education)

With Honours

**Faculty of Education** 

December 2015

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Alhamdulillah, Thank God, I am thankful to the Almighty for the grace.

I would like to express my special thankfulness and appreciation to my EDU650 Academic Supervisor, Miss Juliana Binti Mohd Nor for who gave me lots of contribution and suggestions. Her encouragement, guidance with patient, support and motivation help me to complete this research.

My warm thank you to my headmaster of Sekolah Kebangsaan Gong Badak, Sekolah Kluster Kecemerlangan, Mr. Kamal bin Abdullah and the entire administrator for giving me the chance and the permission for me to use all the facilities and equipment in completing my research. My special thanks also to my colleagues for their cooperation and support. Special thanks also go to my course-mates who always shares information, ideas and knowledge in the course of completing this research.

Last but not least, special thanks to my family. Their prayer for me and their understanding has made my work better. Thanks to my beloved husband, Mr. Suhairulmizam bin Ghazali who gave me support, ideas and cooperation on this research. Thank you to all those directly or indirectly involved with this research.

### **Abstract**

The purpose of this study is to examine the effectiveness of using visual aids to enhance students vocabulary knowledge. The sample of the study included 30 pupils of Year 5 Abu Hurairah Class of Sekolah Kebangsaan Gong Badak, Kuala Terengganu that were chosen based on a convenient sampling method. Questionnaires were distribute to get demographic information about the background of pupils and to access students' perceived vocabulary learning difficulty. Next, pre-test and posttest were conducted after a period of intervention which was conducted to determine the effect of the visual aids on participants' viocabulary knowledge. The researcher carried out ten lesson plan for the intervention experiment. The result of this research shows that vocabulary knowledge of the pupils increase from as low as 30% (pre-test) to a high of 80% (post-test). This study showed that the visual aids have successfully helped the students to enhance their English vocabulary knowledge.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement		
Abstract	iv	
Abstrak	v	
Table of content		
List of Tables and Figures		
CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION		
1.0 Introduction	1	
1.1 Background of the study	2	
1.2 Statement of the problem	3	
1.3 Significance of the research	5	
CHAPTER 2- RESEARCH OBJECTIVES		
2.1 Purpose of the Research	7	
2.2 Research Question	8	
CHAPTER 3- LITERATURE REVIEW		
3.0- Introduction	9	
3.1 Vocabulary Knowledge	10	
3.2 Vocabulary Acquisition	11	
3.3 Vocabulary Problems	12	
3.4 Teaching Vocabulary	13	
3.4.1 Incidental Acquisition	15	
3.4.2 Direct Study	15	
3.4.2.1 Visual Aids Methodology	16	

3.5 Different Types of Visuals			16
		3.5.1 PowerPoint	17
		3.5.2 Flash cards	17
		3.5.3 Video (DVD or VHS)	18
		3.5.4 White or Black Board	18
		3.5.5 Picture Cards	19
		3.5.6 Wall picture and Wall Chart1	19
CHAPTER 4-	LIMITATION	OF THE RESEARCH	
	4.0 Limitation	ı.	20
	4.1 Summary		21
CHAPTER 5- RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
5.0 Introduction		22	
5.1 Research Design			22
5.2 Sample Size			25
	5.3 Research	Instruments	
		5.3.1 Questionnaires	26
		5.3.2 Pre- Test and Post –Test	27
	5.4 Intervention	on	27
	5.5 Data Colle	ection	40
	5.6 Data Anal	ysis	40
	5.7 Summary		41